N * ‘e .
YO TR, T
o "-\\' fal--AiAll BENY

Reper: te Congresamsn Jeba R. bll“pmumm
vregerding & latter fyem lrs. Jeammetie Mazshell vhe questisned ssvtais
stetonents in euw tTepert dated Febwwary 6, 1970 (B-168307), euncerning the
Smpll Dusiness Aduninistrvation‘s (58A) feveelooure sstiom em & lean Lo
Mz. ami Mrs. Stamley D. Mustes for the Rese Metel, Fheenism, Oreges.

¥e advisad the congresmmsa that after evelustiag Mye. Nershall's
otuments, we ¢satisuad ts beiteve that the aveilsble svidenss does met
mtsmhh“hcmmwwtwﬂmo-
santatives ia their aduinistration of the fovecioswre astios oo the loen
or & conclusion that $3A's investigation of the matter was blased.

r(ygmmeu)-f's oN Cju.c.gﬁiowa Ca-nccrn?r\g a.ﬁ’gpm—‘- Yo
o8 Qm\c]y—e_fis ma/ﬂ

¢ “"3‘\ D175



At. . q: B"lm
MY I l"an LOAL 7-28-T0
= RO " $ye ? e §

h e’ h Oy, ”p‘c(o

In response to a requeest dated Moy 11, 1970, we reported to the
Honorable John R, Dellenback on questions u!.ud by a conatituent on our
previous Nporttohhdatodhbrumé, 1970, We reported that after
evaluating the constituent's comments, we oontinued to balieve that the
available evidence did not support a conclusion that thers wes my
ispropor conduct by SBA representatives in their adminigtration of the

foreclosure action on the losn or & comclusion that 3BA's investigation
of the msttor was biased.



B-168307
7 -28-70

Follow-up review of allegstions of improper conduct in comnection
with foreclosure action

SMALL BISINESS ACTIVITIES

Follow-up review of allegstians of improper conduct in connection
with foreclosure action



RESTRICTLD o [l to Lo relcased ovizide the General 7,2J_ A
Accy:: -.mmﬂﬂmmm appreval 7

by (e Sfa .m vamig 8 racerd of which la kept
by Y . Cee Lok tienilone Branch, OAS

B-168307 ’(/”4[// &ag; JUL 28 BN
¢§ Il

Dear Mr. Dellenback:

- e /64307

Your lecter of ...y 11, 1970, requested ourfco-lcnl:l on s letter)
datad May 1, 1970, that you had received from M B Jeanngtte Marshall,
Mrs, Marshall qunttoneﬁcart in statements in DUr rezorp to you dated
February 6, 1970 (B-16830 oncarntng the Small Busin~ss Administra-
tion's (SBA) foreclosure actionpn a loan tc Mr, and Mrs, Stanlev D,
Mustoe for the Rose Motel, Phoenix, Oregon, After evaluating
Mra, Marshall's comments, ve continue to beliuve that the available
evidenca does not support a conclusion that there was any improper
conduct by SBA representatives in their elainistration of tha foreclo-
sure action on the loan or a cqpelusion that SbA's investigation of
the matter wes bigaed,

rve Marshall ntated:

"Please refer to the lettor to you dated Oatobar 29,
1969, from Hilary Sandoval, Jr., Administrator of §5.B.A.,
in which he statod (paragraph 2): 'There has been dis.
covered no arrangement between the vendors of the mote.
(Mr. and Mrs. John Scupien), SBA, any potential buyar and
Dean Vincent, Inc, (or any of its employees) whereby the
Roge Motel would be sold at a sacrifice price.' But the
documents you sent me were already six months old at the
time he denied their existancel"

We cannot conclude Lhat Mr, Sandoval's statement, referred to by
Mre. Marshall, denied the existence of the mentioned documsents.(the
earnest money sgreement and a letter from the raultor crmutttinp the
agresment to tha Scupiens' attorney). Actually, the Administrator in-
directly referred to the agreement in his letter to you of October 29,
1969, when he stated that:

“"One pocential purchaser was located through the efforts
of the realtor,. and he was willing to offer what we felt
was a premium price for the motel because of the avail-
ability of existing financing, however, he was nc.ar able
to pregent an offer wceeptable to the Mustoes,"

Mras. Marshall stated:
Wkkin fact no offer was ever presented to the Mustoes

for consideration, and both the broker and SBA reifused
to give thea any information concerning it."



8-168307

Mc. CLA£E W, Brower, the attorney for the Mustoas, in a letter
dated April 19, 1969, to Mr. Peter A. Piumridge, S0A Regional Counse:
stated that the realtor hnd advised My, Mustos that he had not accepted
the offer of $41,000 for Lhe motel in view of Mr, Mustoe's sarlier
statement that $57,000 would be needed to pay all of M, Mustoa's debts,
Mr. Mustoe, on Decsmber 11, 1949, also informed uc that he lLad advised
the realtor that the offer of {i41,000 was not enough because he had much
move than that amcunt invested in the motel,

Mrs, Marstall further staved:

WAkATE 4 -u4é from the Dean Vincent documents of April 15 and
16, 1969 that the reason for withholding information was
that the Scupiens and the brokevs were the only onea who
would benafit, and Mustoes were only being asked to release
their interest,”

From vur review of this transaction, wa camnot concluie that ths
Scupiens would "benefit! as contended by )xs. Macshall since th:y would
have received about $18,700 for thair §21,000 inturest in tha motel.
(Bee py 5.2 Alsu, although it may be termed a benefit, a brokexags
commission for such a sale would be customary, In any event, since both
the Mastoes and the Scupiens hel an interest in the property, it could
not have been sold without the approval of both parties.

Mrs. Marshall stated:

"Mr. Irons flatly stated that Mustoes' default would be the
best thing that could happer to Scupiens."

This statement refers to the letter dated April 16, 1969. from
Mr. Claude Irons, a representative of the realty firm of Dean Vincent,
Inc., trmuitttng to the Scupiens' attorney the eacnsst money agreasent
setting forth the offer of about $41,000 for the motel. The potentixl
purchaser was interested in coaverting the motel into apartment units.
In the concluding puz23raph to that letter, Mr, Irons stated:

"I feel this is a good urrangmnt for all concernsd. Thare
is no money clungtng hands today, the loan has bsen commit-
ted for the construction and the Scupien!s worries will be
over under this u'ranguent. In fsct, the best thing that
could happen to them would be to have the purchaser go into
default because they woiild ba a lot batter off with 1l apart-
menta then (sic) they would with 10 empty motel rvoms,"

- " .o
We view Mr, Irons' statement as referring to the potential 2surchas-
er's default since it wus the purchaser, not the Mustoes, who was plan-
ning to convert the motel into apartment units.

-2 =



B=168307

Mre, Marshall stated:

"One 4lso wonders why SBA did nor invite any other brok.s
to try to obtain a sale,"

Mr, O, Rusael]l Stoddard, the 8BA Liquidation and Disposal Officer,
advised us that he had not considered the motel matketable and had not
called {n any veultors o help loeate a buyer, We were advised that
Mr, Irvons, a friend and forwer associate of Mr, Stoddard, hud asked
Mr. Stoddard whuther he knew of any proparty in the ates that would be
desirabie for conversion into eifficiency apartments, Mr, Stoddard in-
formed us that he advised Mr. Irons about the Rose Motel., In our opinion,
it would have been praferable t. have invited sevaral realtors to try to
locate a buyear for the motel althrugh there i« no assurance that such
action would have rusulted in the sal- of the motel,

Mre. Marshall stated:

"The GAO report to you states (p, 2, par, 3) 'BBA officiala
considered iile feasibilit; of purchasing the Scupiens' {n-
terast in the motel, but, on the basis of an SBA appraisal,
they concluded that the motel was not an econowically viable
entity ,,.' The striking fact is that SBA officials reached
this conc.usion only 7 months after apprcvsl of the loan and
vnly 4 months after the first payment on Mustoa:' l0-yenr
note, If the Janusry 1969 conclusiou waas correct, the loan
should not have been made in the first place!”

We did not ruview in depth the SBA evaluation of tha loan applica-
tion because we considerad such a veview bayond the scope of your
original request that we {nvestigate charges of possihle improper con-
duct by SBA in the adminimtration of the foreclosure action. We agroe,
however, that the statement that the motel was not economically viable
raises questions as to whether S3A should have approved the loan.

Mrs. Marshall stated:

"To proceed to hasty foreclosure of the SBA wortgage doas
not seem to me to be the way for SBA.to 'place epecial
enphasis on aid to small business concerns located in ...
araas of high unenployuent or ... owned by individuals
with low income. {Quoting lrom GAO report, bottom of

P 1)-*** '

“As an alternative to the action taken SBA might well have
used 15 USCA 636(c), which gives SBA authority to extend
the maturity of or renevw any loan for additional periods
up to 10 years beyond the original period to aid in



B=163307

orderly liquidation of the loan, The alternative consid.
erod and rejected would seem to have showm more promise,
in the light of the Fhoenix bank sppraissl I sent you
showing a valuation of the Roses Motel of $32,300,"

As atatud in our February report to you, SBA's foreclosure ace
tions were prompted by the institution of the foreclosurs suit by the
seller of the wotel, the Scupiens, on their 1963 contract with the
Mustoes, It does not appear that extending the maturity of the 8BA
loan would have slleviatoed the situation since the foreclosure suit was
initiated by the Scupiens and would stilli have to be resolved. SBA con-
cluided that there was insufficient equity in the propsrty over a~d above
the Scupiens! interest to justify SBA's purchasa of the Scupiens'
interest. This decision was based on S5BA's appraisal 1iu January 1969
which showed that the market value of the property was about $30,000,
The bank appraisal referred to by Mrs. Marshall was made in March 1966,
almost 3 years prior to the SBA appraisal.

Mrs. Marshall stated:

"The GAO report is in error in stating (p. 3, par. &) that
'Scupiens' attorney offerud the Mustoes §1,000 net of all
obligations for their full interest in the wmotel.' The
fact is Mr, Peter A. Plumridge, attorney for SPA, on
April 24, 1969 wrote to CLiff Brower, Mustoes' attorney,
that the $1,000 would have to be applied on the SBA loan
and would not go to Mustoes,'

Mrs, Marshall's comments concerning the application of the $1,000
are correct, Our further review of the SB: loan fi)~ showed that, after
the $1,000 offer had been declined by the Mustoes' ariorney, Mr. Plumridge
advised the attorney that the $1,000 would have had to be applied to the

SBA 10“ (]
Mrs, Marshall stated:

"Another intercsting fact that is glossed over by the
investigators is that the sale price of the motel apparently
available was $41,436, while the contract and mortgage debt
against it were around $30,000., This still leaves a differ-
ence of over $:1,000, no part of which was offered to Mustoe
but all of which was evidently to go to Scupiens and the
broker.,"

Under the terms of the earnest money agreement, the purchaser would
have assumed the SBA loan of §$11,863. The Scupiens would have received
the balance of the sale price of $41,436, or $29,573, in monthly pay=
ments of $350. The Scupiens would have had to pay a fee of $4,000 to

-l .



l.-l“m . 0L,

the realtor and thes motel's cutstanding obligations, The fimascisl
statamets for the motel as of Decamber 31, 1968, showed outstanding
obligations of §6,060, exclusive of the asmounts dus the Scupieas end SBA.
Therefore, the Scupiens would have received about $18,70N for their
$21,00u interest, as follows:

Sale price $41,426
Less amount of SAA loan to be assumed by purchaser 11,963
Amount dus Bcupiens on proposed sals $29,573
Less realtor's fee $4,000
Less cutstanding obligations
as of Dacembar 31, 1968 6,860 10,860
Balance $18,713
Unpaid balance on 1963 purchase contract with
the Mustoea 21,000
Deficit $2,:81

As shown above, no balance was available vhich could have bawn offersa to
the Mustoes. In any avint, tha Scupiens rhose not t.o accept ths terms of
the sarnest money agreament and the sale was not accompl.~hed.

SBA officials advised us that the sheriff's sale of the real prop.
erty was held on May 18, 1970, that the Scupiens were the "nly bidders,
and that the property was purchased for $24,636. The persunal ropmiy
vas not included in the sheriff's sale because of a conflict over iien
rights 0 the proparty. We were further advised that, for consideration
of $600 paid by the Scupiens, SBA releasad its l’en on all personal prop-
oTty and waived its right of redemption on the real property.

Mr_ Plumridge, SBA Regional Counsel, siplained that the right of redemp-
tion.was waived bacause, in the opinion of the SBA personnel, it was
worthlesse~the market v:lue of the motal was less than the $24,636 paid
by the Scupiens and the costs that would be incurred by EBA in axercising
its right of redemption,

CONGLUS JONS

We continue to believe that the available evidence does not support
a conclusion that there was any uptopn: conduct by SBA representatives
or that SBA's investigation of your constituent's complaint was biased,
As discussed in our report of February 6, 1970, we believe that t&=.
Mustoes' misunderstanding sight have bean avoided if SBA representatives
had fully explained the actions they were taking and why they were being



8-168307

- T

¥e trust that the above comments will serve the purposes 02 your
request. Maubetrs of my steff will bes svailable to d’scuss this matter
with you further if you desire.

Sincersly yours,

ﬂ"f«ﬂq-.

Assistant Comptroller General
of ths United States

The Honorabla John R, Dellenback
House of Representatives





